The Group and the Company do not manage the net exposure to interest rate risk since they consider that
the cost to manage such instruments outweigh the potential risk of interest rate fluctuation.

	 The information on maturity dates and effective interest rate of financial assets and liabilities are disclosed
in their respective notes.

HWA TAI INDUSTRIES BERHAD I Annual Report 2014 79

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d)

24.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(iii)	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss and equity. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss
and equity.

	 Cash flows sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

		  Profit or loss and Equity
	 2014 	 2013

			   100bp 	 100bp 	 100bp 	 100bp
			   Increase	  Decrease	  Increase 	 Decrease
			   RM	  RM	  RM 	 RM
Group

Variable rate instruments		   (169,851) 	 169,851	  (168,928) 	 168,928

Company

Variable rate instruments		   (169,851) 	 169,851	  (168,928) 	 168,928

(iv)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currency of Group entities, primarily Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”). The
foreign currency in which these transactions are denominated are mainly US Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore
Dollar (“SGD”).

	 The Group and the Company ensure that the net exposure to this risk is kept to an acceptable level by
buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates where necessary to address short-term imbalances.
Management does not enter into currency hedging transactions since it considers that the cost of such
instruments outweigh the potential risk of exchange rate fluctuations.

80

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d)

24.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(iv)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 A 10% strengthening of the USD and SGD against the RM at the end of the financial year would have
increased/(decreased) profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variable, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

					   2014	  2013
					   RM 	 RM

Effect of profit or loss and equity

USD
- strengthen 10% 				   86,917 	 15,318
- weakened 10% 				   (86,917)	  (15,318)

SGD
- strengthen 10% 				   42,516 	 17,183
- weakened 10% 				   (42,516)	  (17,183)

25.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong capital base and
safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so as to maintain investor, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The directors monitor and determine to maintain
an optimal debt-to-equity ratio that complies with debt covenants and regulatory requirements.

	 During the financial year, the Group’s strategy, which was unchanged from year 2013, was to maintain the debt-
to-equity ratio at an appropriate level. The debt-to-equity ratio is calculated as net debts divided by total capital